

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES)
BRIGGS, TOM COYNE, WILLIAM)
DOLPHIN, JIMMIE HUDSON,)
SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE,)
STANLEY STOKES, AND WILLIAM)
JEROME WOOD II, on behalf of)
themselves and all others similarly situated,)
)
Petitioners,)
)
v.)
)
DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,)
)
Secretary of Veterans Affairs)
Respondent.)

Case No. 15-1280

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF SWORDS TO PLOWSHARES, CONNECTICUT
VETERANS LEGAL CENTER, NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP,
VETERAN ADVOCACY PROJECT, AND LEGAL AID SERVICE OF
BROWARD COUNTY IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Barbara Saavedra
Rose C. Goldberg
Swords to Plowshares
1060 Howard Street
San Francisco, CA 94103
415.252.4787, ext. 310
barbara.saavedra@stp-sf.org
rose.goldberg@stp-sf.org

Mario O. Gazzola
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
212.754.4256
mgazzola@bsfllp.com

Joshua Riley
Boies Schiller Flexner LLP
1401 New York Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
202.979.1879
jriley@bsfllp.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION 4

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. Current Delays in Veterans Benefits Appeals Violate Due Process 5

 A. The VA’s Delays Have Substantial Consequences For Veterans. 7

 1. Veterans experience financial hardship, homelessness, threats to safety, and increased health problems while they wait long periods for appeals to resolve their entitlement to disability benefits..... 11

 2. Veterans experience hopelessness and emotional strain from the injustice of denials and the indifference to their disabilities delay represents. 15

 3. Delays in veterans’ appeals undermine the effective and accurate adjudication of their claims. 17

 B. The Government Has Offered No Justification for the Delay. 20

 C. The Likelihood that the Original Denial of Benefits Was Mistaken Is High Due to Common Errors During the Initial Claim Period. 22

 II. Congress Has Recognized That the Delays Are Unacceptable..... 25

 III. Aggregating Claims in Appropriate Cases Would Benefit Veterans, Veterans Services Organizations, and this Court. 27

 A. Aggregation Can Facilitate Access to Justice..... 28

 B. Aggregation Can Increase the VA’s Accountability to Veterans..... 31

 C. Aggregation Would Facilitate Administration of Benefits in Cases with the Same Legal Issue. 33

 D. A Class Action Would Be Superior to a Precedential Decision for Resolving the Due Process Issues Caused by VA Delay..... 35

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Best v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 18 (2001)	38
<i>Booth v. McManaman</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 1037 (D. Haw. 2011).....	32
<i>Briggs v. Bremby</i> , 3:12-cv-324 (VLB), 2012 WL 6026167 (D. Conn. Dec. 4, 2012).....	32
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	29
<i>Cedillo v. Sec’y of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 98- 916V, 2009 WL 331968 (Fed. Cl. Feb. 12, 2009)	37
<i>Cushman v. Shinseki</i> , 576 F.3d 1290 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	5, 39
<i>Erspamer v. Derwinski</i> , 1 Vet. App. 3 (U.S. 1990).....	8
<i>FDIC v. Mallen</i> , 486 U.S. 230 (1988).....	7, 19, 21, 22
<i>Fusari v. Steinberg</i> , 419 U.S. 379 (1975).....	6
<i>Gilbert v. Homar</i> , 520 U.S. 924 (1997).....	6
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	5
<i>Haley v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 169 F.R.D. 643 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	33
<i>Harris v. Champion</i> , 15 F.3d 1538 (10th Cir. 1994).....	21
<i>In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013).....	34
<i>Jenkins v. Raymark Indus., Inc.</i> , 782 F.2d 468 (5th Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Kelly v. R.R. Retirement Bd.</i> , 625 F.2d 486 (3d Cir. 1980).....	6, 27, 37
<i>Kraebel v. New York City Dep’t of Housing Preservation & Dev.</i> , 959 F.2d 395 (2d Cir. 1992).....	6
<i>Like v. Carter</i> , 448 F.2d 798 (8th Cir. 1971).....	7
<i>Mahl v. Principi</i> , 15 Vet. App. 37 (2001)	38
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	5, 7, 21
<i>Monk v. Shulkin</i> , 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017)	27, 33
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer</i> , 408 U.S. 471 (1972)	37
<i>Schroeder v. City of Chicago</i> , 927 F.2d 957 (7th Cir. 1991)	6, 25
<i>Schweiker v. Wilson</i> , 450 U.S. 221 (1981).....	34
<i>Tavarez v. O’Malley</i> , 826 F.2d 671 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>White v. Mathews</i> , 559 F.2d 852 (2d Cir. 1977).....	7, 26
<i>Young v. Shinseki</i> , 25 Vet. App. 201 (2012)	33

Statutes

38 U.S.C. § 7107(d)(ii)(B)(iii)	6
Veterans Appeals Improvement and Modernization Act, 115 P.L. 55, 131 Stat. 1105 (Aug. 23, 2017)	25

Legislative History

163 Cong. Rec. E716-05.....	26
163 Cong. Rec. H4457-01	7, 26, 28
H.R. Rep. No. 115-135, at 5 (2017)	26, 38
House Committee on Veterans’ Affairs Hearing, <i>Appeals Reform: Will VA’s Implementation Effectively Serve Veterans?</i> (Jan. 30, 2018)	36

Other Authorities

2 Charles H. Koch, Jr., <i>Administrative Law and Practice</i> § 5:67 (3d ed. 2010).....	30
Bd. of Veterans’ Appeals, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2016 (2017).....	20, 21, 22
Ct. App. of Veterans’ Claims, Annual Report Fiscal Year 2016 (2017)	29
James M. Finberg, <i>Class Actions: Useful Devices That Promote Judicial Economy and Provide Access to Justice</i> , 41 N.Y.L. Sch. L. Rev. 353 (1997)	29, 31, 33
Judith Resnik, Dennis E. Curtis & Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Individuals Within the Aggregate: Relationships, Representation, and Fees</i> , 71 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 296 (1996).....	32
Legal Servs. Corp., Annual Report (2016).....	28
Michael Sant’Ambrogio & Adam S. Zimmerman, <i>Inside the Agency Class Action</i> , 126 Yale L. J. 1634 (2017).....	34
Patricia E. Roberts, <i>From the “War on Poverty” to Pro Bono: Access to Justice Remains Elusive for Too Many, Including Our Veterans</i> , 34 B.C.J.L. & Soc. Just. 341 (2014) .	29
Robert E. Scott, <i>The Reality of Procedural Due Process—A Study of the Implementation of Fair Hearing Requirements by the Welfare Caseworker</i> , 13 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 725 (1972)	32
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-17-234, VA Disability Benefits: Additional Planning Would Enhance Efforts to Improve the Timeliness of Appeals Decisions 14 (2017)	22
VA Office of Policy, Planning and Preparedness, <i>VA Disability Compensation Program: Legislative History</i> (Dec. 2004)	5
William B. Rubenstein et al., <i>Newberg on Class Actions</i> § 1:10 (5th ed. 2015).....	34
William Schwarzer, <i>Settlement of Mass Tort Class Actions: Order out of Chaos</i> , 80 Cornell L. Rev. 837 (1995)	34
